

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24507/2013

U.O.I & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NITIN KHAN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 06/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rashid Saeed, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T.N. Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It is pertinent to note that on 29.7.2013, the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Heard Mr. Khanna, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the petitioners.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. T.N. Saxena, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of both the respondents and wants time to file reply. Four weeks' time is granted for filing reply. Notify this matter after four weeks.

In the meanwhile, the operation of the impugned order passed by the High Court shall remain stayed."

Item No.92

-2-

Admittedly, the learned Advocate, Mr. T.N. Saxena, despite accepted notice on behalf of both the respondents and despite being granted four weeks' time for filing reply, has not taken any steps in the matter. In fact, as per the direction of the Hon'ble Court, the matter was required to be notified before the Hon'ble Court after four weeks.

Under such background, as there is no compliance of the directions by both the respondents, represented through the learned Advocate, Mr. T.N. Saxena, appearing on behalf of Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Advocate-on-Record, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as directed.

(M.A. SAYEED)

REGISTRAR

